VILLAGE COUNCIL VILLAGE OF HOWARD CITY MONTCALM COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Council member ______, supported by Council member ______, moved the adoption of the following ordinance:

ORDINANCE NO. 2006-3

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 163.05 OF THE VILLAGE CODE

THE VILLAGE OF HOWARD CITY ORDAINS:

Section 1. Amend Sec. 163.05. Truck Routes.

The following roadways, or portions of roadways, in the Village of Howard City, are hereby designated as Truck Routes for purposes of this article:

<u>STREET</u>	LOCATION
Ensley Street	From North Village Limit to South Village Limit
Shaw Street	From West Village limit East to Ensley Street
Washburn Street	From Ensley Street East 1450 Feet
White Street	From Zylstra Drive South 400 Feet
Zylstra Drive	From Ensley Street East to White Street

Section 2. Severability.

The various parts, sections and clauses of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable. If any part, sentence, paragraph, section or clause is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. **Effective Date**. By publishing as required by law this ordinance shall become effective twenty (20) days after its adoption.

Yeas: _____

Nays: _____

Absent:

ORDINANCE NO. 2006-1 DECLARED ADOPTED

S. Michael Scott, President

Kim Alexander, Clerk

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of an ordinance duly adopted at a regular meeting of the Village Council of the Village of Howard City held on ______, 2006.

Introduced:	
Adopted:	
Published:	
Effective:	